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STUDY OVERVIEW

Study has been designed to allow students to meet up with nearby peers studying
similar topics to them, matching students with others to help encourage them to
manage their workloads and time. The app uses GPS location services to pin users on
the map and allow others to view not only where they are, but what subjects they're
studying - thus allowing others to join who wish to focus on the same topics. It's a
social networking site for studying! This app includes features that allow students to
add friends, see the locations of their friends and peers and ‘check-in" to locations
themselves, view their favourite places to study and favourite people to study with,
track their progress on the calendar and many more.
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Study has been developed due to the rise in student pressures and stress uncovered in
the Research Report for this project. With the pressure on university student services
and many students not seeking the help they need, there is a gap in the iOS
application market for a mobile application to tackle the rise in student stress by other
methods. As students rely so much on their phones and the social networking sites
within them, preferring to be constantly contactable by their friends and peers, Study
will utilise this to fulfil the need of an application that allows students to arrange to
meet up and study together.
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Study utilises
location-based services to
allow students to see their
friends and peers around

them, making it easy to
meet up with others to
study with close by

Students can add
friends, create
groups and share
private chats with
others

The navigation and
design of the app
has deliberately been
kept simple to
increase usability

Track study progress on the
calendar feature, create study
groups with peers at
reoccurring times and
locations and track studying
achievements




PROCESS MAP

This process map shows the user’s process of
using Study. Once the user loads up the app,
they’re immediately asked to sign in or sign up.
Once completed, they're taken to the

homepage where they can access the app’s
main features.
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View of the app on the
Apple iPhone home
screen where it can be
easily accessed

Once opened from the
home screen, the
loading screen loads
up. Once loaded, the
user has two options:
sign in or sign up

Option 1: Sign in screen

Option 2: Sign up screen

Sign In Sign Up
Sign In Sign Up

The main landing page
then allows a user to
easily access all the key
features of this app. A
user has six options
from here

Alessia Jones
Edit Profile




Option 5 - CHATS

Allows users to chat to
each other privately or
as part of a group, to
organise groups and
discuss subjects

Option 4 - FAVOURITES

Shows the top
locations & friends the
user has recently
interacted with

Option 2 - CALENDAR

This allows users to
track study groups,
create reoccurrences
and view statistics on
their progress

Edit Profile

Edit Profile

Option 3 - SEARCH

Allows users to do
an open or specific
search for groups in
the nearby area

‘ Option 1 - CHECK -N

Users can ‘Check-In’
their current location to
be featured on maps
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FEATURES

SEARCH

The main functionality of the
app allows the user to search
for study groups around
them.

1.The user searches the area

around them for a group.

2.They click a group that
looks suitable for them
(studying the same topic or
full of their peers).

3.They see who is in the
group, where it is and how
long it will run for & message
the group to join.
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This allows the user to ‘check-in’ their location
on the map in order to find other students to STUBvING
study with.

Digital Media
Film

Science

There is a disclaimer before the ‘CHECK-IN’
button to ensure users are fully aware that
sharing their location will mean they are
viewable to others in order to protect the
users.

Leeds University
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PLEASE NOTE: By checking in, your precise location
will be viewable by your friends list until the end of the
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By checking in, the blue icon will then appear When checking in the
on the map visible to their friends list. student must enter the ’>

University Car Park

following details:

1. If they wish to add other

participants to their party.
2. How long their group will
be working for.
3. What specific topic they
will be studying.



FEATURES

CALENDAR

The chart shows how long the user has
spent in study groups or alone
that week. It states the current date and
shows the current week as bar charts to
track progress.

The schedule for the day allows users to

see what groups are pre-arranged that

day by the user. Reoccurrences are also
listed here.

Media - Digital Practice
With x4 participants
Occours every Saturday 14:00-16:00

Media - Internet Policy
With x2 participants
No Reoccourance

The time of the study group is
listed here, along with the
subject to be studied and if it is
a reoccurrence. The user may
also click on the event to see
other participants that are
attending.




Top Locations

FEATURES

Reece Banbury

You've studied together 4 times this week
Click to message

Ellie Mawton

| You've studied together 2 times this week

Click to message

Rebecca Carfield

You've studied together 2 times this month
Click to message

Thomas Parker

You've studied together once this month
Click to message

Marc Jones
You've studied together once this month

# Click to message

Top Friends

FAVOURITES

This section allows users to view their top
locations and top friends.

The ‘top locations’ shows the most recent
locations the user has studied in. By clicking
the user can open the opening times and
reviews for that location.

The ‘top friends’ shows all the recent friends
the user has interacted with to encourage
messaging and rearranging study groups. This
is to encourage users to get back in touch and
build a network with people they work pro-
ductively with and is a key social aspect to
this app.

Top Locations Top Friends

Laidlaw Library, Leeds
You've studied here 4 times this week

Brotherton Library, Leeds
| You've studied here 2 times this week

Costa Coffee, Doncaster
% You've studied here 6 times this month

Birbank Library, Sheffield

j You've studied here 2 times this month

School of Media & Communication, Leeds
You've studied here 2 times this month




FEATURES

The chat feature allows users to chat to each
00000 EE & other within the app without having to use
separate messaging chat systems in different

apps.

From the research report, it was found that
more and more students are using social
networking sites to discuss work and study.
By adding the chat feature, the app is
encouraging this behaviour and creating a
space where students can have all their chats
about work separate from their chats about
personal affairs, helping to reduce stress in
their relaxing time and increase productivity

in their work time.

Rhys Bradbury | see you're working on media!

Reece: Will you still be there at 1? I'm popping by in
an hour or so.
Will you still be working in half an
hour? I'm just on my way into uni
and would love to join like last time!

Lauren Bloggs

¥ Lauren has requested to join your study group.
Message back to accept.

Dissertation Chat

Yes! Of course, we’ll be here until
around 3pm. Feel free to join. There are
a few of us, bring your laptop and paper!

Ellie: This is so difficult! Thanks guys for your help.
Couldn’t have got my literature review done without
you making me focus!

Media Chat

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing
elit, sed diam nonummy nibh euismod tincidunt ut
laoreet
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Marc Jones

Marc has requested to join your study group.

4 Message back to accept.

4 Z X C V B N M

0) space return



FEATURES

PUSH
NOTIFICATIONS

An important aspect of Study is the push notifications the
app is designed to send the user.

Wed 22:55

Study

There are 21 study groups taking place within
a 5 minute walk from you! Why not join?

Study Wed 01:41
4 of your friends are in nearby Study Groups!

Study 05/12/2017
5 people are working on the same subject
around you! Click to find out where...

If a user is in a location nearby other study groups working
on similar topics, a push notification will be sent to alert
the user, therefore encouraging them to join.

2;?08&%@ i: Zj;;djx 23:47
These notifications are integral to the workings of the app,
as the sole purpose is to encourage users to study with
those nearby by alerting the user that groups are within
close proximity.

However, the notifications will not be sent if the user has
already engaged in a study group that day or has turned
the notifications off, in order to avoid causing further stress
to the student.




MYSTUDYLIFE has been designed to allow students to
have their timetable and lesson planning systems easily
accessible on their phones.

While the design of the app is aesthetically pleasing
and it provides a useful way of tracking student life, it
does not encourage students to meet or study in
groups and is missing some of the key features Study
offers.

With each university offering their own timetable app, and with
plenty of other apps out there for timetabling, this is one feature
that Study actively chooses not to incorporate. The purpose of
Study is not initially to plan out daily activities or lessons -
although this feature has the possibility to be added in later ver-
sions and developments. Study’s main focus is the uniting of
study groups and peers. Instead, Study contains a calendar to
view study groups and plan time to study, a functionality this app
also features but Study builds upon.
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Dashboard &

Today - Monday, 9 February 2015

=

Today

4 classes today
0 exams today

Classes

60 Computing
minutes 09:00-10:30
left Computing 1, Building A2

@ English 10:45-12:15
English 7a, Main Block

@® Computing 13:05-14:35
Computing 1, Building A2

Electronics 14:45-16:15

Electronics 3, Sciences A



COMPETITOR 2:

FOCUS KEEPER

FOCUS KEEPER is a unique application that aims
to increase student productivity by allowing
them to utilise timers, in order to ensure they
remain on task for the required length of time
and avoid distractions during that period. The
app then allows students to track their progress
and steadily increases the time they spend
studying to build a profile of productivity.

While the concept of the app is interesting and
unique, the app is limited to only setting timers
and recording study time. Study builds on this
to further this idea. By the use of the calendar
feature, a student may track their progress in
similar ways and track their studying over time.

Apps like this encourage the independent
studying. The research report found this does
not help reduce stress in students. While the
app may be useful to some, it may increase the
isolation of students and the stress of working
to a set timeframe.

16



BOOKUP is potentially Study’s main competitor.
The app is very similar, allowing students to join
study groups and see study locations nearby. As
well as this they can see their ‘top buddies’and
invite others to their study groups.

However, the app does not allow the student to
see other friends and peers studying nearby and
so does not utilise the same function that Study
does, where it can notify students via push noti-
fications when they enter an area with lots of
study groups, making BOOKUP less intuitive.
Groups on Study are also categorised by subject
allowing the student to complete subject-spe-
cific searches and has a chatting feature to
connect with others. BOOKUP is a more general
application, allowing students to see locations
for study groups nearby and then meet up with
friends once in those locations.

Cancel

Choose Location

Dartmouth C
apkins Cente
=

Save



RISK ASSESSMENT

Category

Research

Project Managent

User

Risk

Similar apps already on
the market might be
more preferred

Tasks may take longer
than expected

Users are not willing
to share their location

Users don't under-
stand why they
should group study or
why they should use
Study

Likelihood of ' Severity of

Risk Risk

Mitigating Actions

Advertising must be in place to
show how Study is different and
beneficial

Deadlines must be stuck to as
closely as possible. Any delays
must be resolved asap

Clarity is needed to ensure the
user understands how Study is
using their location and why
sharing ultimately benefits the
user

The benefits of collaborative
learning need to be made clear.
Student’s current engagement
with social media should mean
this is not a major issue

18



RISK ASSESSMENT

Category Risk

Design Designs may not
appeal to all users

Designs may not be
compatible with land-
scape view

Development Some features of the
app may not be able
to fully function when
coded

Errors in code leading
to delays in app
launch & not working

Likelihood of
Risk

Severity of
Risk

Mitigating Actions

Intensive design research is sched-
uled to be conducted at the very
beginning of the project to avoid
this

The initial app has been
designed to be best utilised in
portrait - adaption will occur in
pre-production for landscape
ENS

Planning will avoid this. All
features are standard iOS
features already done before in
code

Run tests and hold review
stages. Leave enough time at the
end of the project for fixing
errors to ensure prompt finish

19



Date Start | Date End | Length

- STUDY Prototype 01/01/18  04/06/18
-] Project Start 01/01/18 Project Start
- Research 01/01/18  01/07/18 7 Days Research
Competitor Analysis  01/01/18 01/01/18 8 Hours COIinpetitor Analysis
Survey 01/02/18  01/03/18 2 Days Survey
Focus Groups 01/03/18 01/07/18 3 Days : Focus Groups
Analysis & Planning  01/05/18 01/07/18 3 Days : Analysis & Planning

Design 01/08/18 01/19/18 12 Days

Logo 01/08/18 01/09/18 2 Days H Logo

App 01/10/18 01/16/18 7 Days
Competitor Comparison 01/17/18 01/19/18 2 Days . Competitor Comparison
Pre- Production 01/22/18 02/11/18
Production 01/22/18 01/29118 7 Days : Production
User Testing 01/30/18 02/04/18 6 Days
Feedback 02/05/18 02/07/18 3 Days
Implementation of Chan. 02/06/18 02/11/18 6 Days
Production 02/12/18 03/18/18 1 Month
iOS Development 02/12/18 03/12/18 1 Month
iOS Testing 03/13/18 03/18/18 6 Days
User Testing 03/19/18 03/27/18 8 Days
Focus Groups 03/19/18 03/23/18 5 Days




Survey
Focus Groups
Analysis & Planning
Design
Logo
App
Competitor Comparison
Pre- Production
Production
User Testing
Feedback
Implementation of Chan:
Production
iOS Development
iOS Testing
User Testing
Focus Groups
Feedback
Implement Changes
Review Project

Project End

Date Start ‘ Date End

01/02/18
01/03/18
01/05/18
01/08/18
01/08/18
01/10/18
01/17/118
01/22/18
01/22/18
01/30/18
02/05/18
02/06/18
02/12/18
02/12/18
03/13/18
03/19/18
03/19/18
03/19/18
03/21118
03/28/18
04/06/18

01/03/18
01/07/18
01/07/18
01/19/18
01/09/18
01/16/18
01/19/18
02/11/18
01/29/18
02/04/18
02/07/18
02/11/18
03/18/18
03/12/18
03/18/18
03/27/18
03/23/18
03/23/18
03/27/18
04/06/18
04/06/18

Length ‘

2 Days
3 Days
3 Days
12 Days
2 Days
7 Days
2 Days

7 Days
6 Days
3 Days
6 Days
1 Month
1 Month
6 Days
8 Days
5 Days
5 Days
7 Days

User Testing

Feedback

Pre- Production

Implementation of Changes




Date Start ‘ Date End | Length

ANalysis &« Fianmnng UI/ud/ 1o unur/io
Design 01/08/18 01/19/18
Logo 01/08/18 01/09/18
App 01/10/18 01/16/18
Competitor Comparison 01/17/18 01/19/18
Pre- Production 01/22/18 02/11/18
Production 01/22/18 01/29/18
User Testing 01/30/18 02/04/18
Feedback 02/05/18 02/07/18
Implementation of Chan:  02/06/18 02/11/18
Production 02/12/18 03/18/18 Production
iOS Development 02/12/18 03/12/18 iOS Development
iOS Testing 03/13/18 03/18/18 iOS Testing
User Testing 03/19/18 03/27/18 User Testing
Focus Groups 03/19/18 03/23/18 Focus Groups
Feedback 03/19/18 03/23/18 Feedback
Implement Changes 03/21/18 03/27/18 Implement Changes
Review Project 03/28/18 04/06/18 Review Project
Project End 04/06/18 04/06/18 Project End




Est. Hours: 81
Hourly Wage: £20

Est. Cost: £1, 620

iOS Developer
Licence: £99

iPhone handset for
testing: £500

Est. Hours: 145
Hourly Wage: £20

Est. Cost: £2,900

Est. Hours: 120
Hourly Wage: £15

Est. Cost: 1,800

Est. Hours: 210

Hourly Wage: £25

Est. Cost: £5,250




View the prototype app:

On Marvel: https://marvelapp.com/5bf3di3

On YouTube: https://youtu.be/Tkx19-ayOfg
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